The Wniversity of Chicago
MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

January 11, 1921

The regular monthly meeti ng o
Trustec was held in the Board Room, on Tuesday,
Janyary 11, 1921, at 2 p.m.

There were prese
chair, Messrs, Arnett,
Crey, Hutchinson

d
, Juds

and Swift; also

Smith gent

Prayer was offered by 1

The minutcs of mee tin
14 ang 28, 1920, approved

The Secretary presented a i
Committee on Expenditures regommend

tion of extra vacation credit of Le

¥1,666,66, net $1,111.11.

It was moved and sesonded to concur in
the .
2 Tecommendation and + authorize the payment

0 Leverett 8. Lyon of 31 less one-third for

having

a minute
Boarq of Trustees of Rapti Theologica
Tecommending tne approval of an arrangement
tMeon the Union and Abraam Lincoln Cen
AssOciatc Professor Artman of the Divinity
%mes director of voeational training at the C

Itwas moved and seconded that the @




s

#2 - Board of Trustees
January 11, 1921
ment made be ptist Theological Union and

Abraha : s s
braham Lincoin Y or service of Associate Pro-

fessor Artman be approved under the foll

t g 3 A 4 4 3 n
ions: That Mr, Artman's relations with the Center

amount
of the Center
and training point for students of the Uni ersity of
cooperation of the heads of devartments of
Center in educational work as may be needed and
1 not decrease their efficiency the direc
Communjty work, and, a vote having
Motion was declared adopted,
The Auditor st tted a
*Ng the Rawson Laboratory Fund created
The statement was received
Placed on file,
The President of the Uni
the following recommendaticns for
Instruction and Equipment:
5 S Oaajfx;iw(;;;rlcﬂt
in the Dena;tr;g;t o;‘oPathOIO" each
I i gy
Tom October 1, 1920, without sala

Mlton T, Hanke, Lydia M. Dewitt.

Appointment of Maurits W,
Professor in Syracuse University,
Y., to an instructorship in Ceograph
Year from October 1, 1921, at a salary o

tant

It was moved and seconded to make
Pointments as recommended and, a vote havi

t;s,:em the motion was declared adopted.




ersity announced Armenian
Lw

& gift of
ively for
in the Arme n Languag Institutions.

noved and seconded

Armenian Languag

) s

“he Secretary to express to

the University for this new contribution to its

been taken, the motion

of President Judson,

seconded to appropriate

84 +000 from General Reserve for expense in the De-
Partment of Anatomy (Preventive ledicine), and, a

Vote having been taken, the motion was declared

The Business lManager presented the follov-
ing communication:
January 4, 1921

COI:'mittc e on Finance and Investment,
Miversity of Chicago.

I should like
of the Noyes Fund on haﬂc\ be wwcs*
80ld debenture bonds of the Standar
of New York to be dated J'vmkmy 23
due January and July, $25,000 ’ro
"9<5 000 due in 1927. The total
is $30,000 0”0. The assets of
by the last b
“et quieck aS‘O‘ZS ar

apital \975 "’\0,00C, on "m.ch dl”l&t,

15.‘/5 per bei paid, These bonds are
Tedeema in whole or in part on any interest
date after January 2, 1925, at 105 and accrued
interest, If less than the entire ue should
called for redemption, the longest outstanding




4 -« Board of Trustees

January 11, 1921

maturities are to called first., The later issues
are selling at 101%, but, through Blair & Co npany, I
am ahle to to secure it

A rned ¢e Heckn
APPTOVed: Howard G. Grey, Jesse A, Baldwin
Ryerson,

It was moved and seconded to approve

informal action of members o

s
“inance ard Investmen
00

ment of $50,000 of the Noyes Fund in 7%

debenture vonas of the Standard 0il Comx
Yoryk, and, a vote having been taken,
decla.red adopted.

The Business Manager submitted
ing report:

Board of Trustees
Univerg

,
ity of Chicago.
; The sale of th ¥ 5 Building
pﬂlve:sity to Alexand i vas closed
ber 28,
The 1 i a stater t of the de=

tails of the trans
There was eceived from the purchase $75,000,00
+ There was paid by the Uni-

Versity for broker's com-

mission (Rosenberg & Lurie) $7,500,00

Amount paid purchaser as

Consideration to be paid

AJH,Abbott & Co. for the

Cancellation of i le 5,000,00

Balance paid pur

&ecount of adjustment of taxe

Materials, services, contracts,
£ Teénts collected, etc. 17 479,62 .
€aving the net amount reeeived 15,020,338

by the University.

We received the trust deed back from

A%EXandev Weiss, covering the leasehold,together
With twenty prinecipal notes for $7,500 each; one due
SVery six months on the 28th day of June and December,
J®€inning June 28, 1921; and coupons covering the
interest thercof at the rate of 6% per annum,
« In this connection it is proper to state
that gor something over a year we have been endeavor-

hops
Buildirng,
Sale of
Approv




seeure from M Alschuler the floor loads
rould c¢ E t we could, in
the ordinance,

of t} report
capacity of f
and

; by Mr. Fa

thfcft D as also livered to

® 11rm of Rosenberg and Lurie, the
8gents of the purchaser, for which the
Cember 31, sent to > the aecompanying
i The building when taken over management
:’QS in bad repair and contained a large }
Yacant space; the plumbing and heating system were ov
“":Z'Elfd, the vacancigs lled, The income for 1918~
" %4,588,27, for 1919-20, #727.73. There were
JAings requiring a considerable amount of time in
Y&y of endeavoring to find the floor lo

det?rmine upon & policy as to vacant

Usiness which it would be well to secure for occupancy
gf the building, the ultimate use to which it shouid
® put, whether to continue leasing a

& termination date or dates at whick

INg might be leased. The latter policy

g
UPon and 1922 was fixed as date of
1 The full commission for the
t‘easehold and building under the rules of the Real
“State Board would have been $19,500. The c issi
°n leasenolds and huildings, howev

Settled upon a basis of round sum a

Tbh? brokers in this instance insisted

l““@ about one-half of the Board commission,

Owest rate which ey ought to be d to receive,
D view of other elements in the t ansaction, i
commission was finally reduced to $7,500,

; A credit of $2,500 to the Business I )
Office in the nature of a commission or equalization
°f expenses as between the various truste of the Uni-
Versity would seem to be a fair rate of adjustmeht.

(Signed) Wallace Heckmen.
It was moved and seconded to approve the

S8le of the Shops Building as reported and to authorize
& commission of $2,500 to the Business Manager's

Office,as proposed,and, a vote having been taken, the




Board of Trustess

January 11, 1921

motion was deelared adopted.

The Business Manager submitted the follow-

ing report:
nuary 3, 1921
Board of Trustees, 5 e
The University of Chicago.
3 A stoeck dividend of 150% the capital
Stock held by the University in the Standard Oil Indiana
Company of Indiana and amoun > to 9,000 whole
Ehél‘es of the par value of $25 each ¥ sen re-
®eived under date of December 18,

ed) Wallace Heckman
The report was received and ordered placed
on'file,

The Business Manager submitted the follow-
ing report:
Novembver 5,
Board of Trustees,
The University of Chicago.
The University has received subscription
Warrant to subscribe for 44.4 shares of stock of
the Union Carbide and Carbon Corporation at
Per share, By action of the Commit
3nd Investment, the right to purcha
Shares, upon the payment of the tot
has peen exercised, The .4 sha:
201d at $7.25, less commission and
$1.02, net proceeds, $6.23.

(Signed) Wallace Heckman

It was moved and seconded to approve the
Purchase of forty-four shavres of stock of +the Union
Carbide ard Carbon Corporation ag reported, and,
& vote having been taken, the motion was declared
adopted,

The Business llanager submitted the follow-
ing report:
B December 16,
oard of Trustees,
University of Chicago.

@ Mr. Bl unt, of the Merchants Loan & Trust
omyany, member of the committee on the C.& E.I.




Trustecs

January 11, 1921

Teorfanizagion,
°f the accrued i
Paid in easn;
by the income-
Paid in cash,
Vestment on

The Business I

ing reporte:
Board of Trustees,
University of Chieaco.

The following piece of property on
Side of Harper Avenue, adjoining the Illinoi
Rail"Tﬁy, has been purchased, 5745
Otherwise deseribed 2s: Lot 46, i
Subdivision of that part of
$C. 14, Township 38, Range %
Tincipal Meridian, for the sum of
Measures forty feet on per Avenue ”
depth of ninety d is improved
en-room, two-st ¥ tie fr»;r.?e hmvm::
81 encumbrance of 52, 500 falling due April
the holder of whiecl 1ling to accept p
Prior 4o maturity, if paid before January 4,
The Seller has leased the propérty until Apri
Next at rental of $50 per month.

’

(Signed) Wallace Heckman.,

30ard of mryst
The University
- The mortga, of $2,500 on the pr
j7"'5 Harper Avenue was paid December 24 i
taking up the mortgage the T ng veyments we
made :
Pri“Cipﬂl note
Actcrued interest to and in-
Cluding Dec. 24, 1920
Tustees release fee
Total

i

(Signed) Wallace Heckman
3 a Sipapa Bijan
It was moved and seconded to approve the

Purchase of the property at 5745 Harper Avenue and

, s TS AT
PTepayment of the mortgage thereon as reported, and,




#8 - Board of Trustees
January 11, 19
& vote having been taken, the motion was declared
adopted,
The Business Manager submitted the follow-
ing report:
Jamuary 11, 1921

§°?~rd of Trustees,
Yniversity of Chicaco.

The Emerson-Brantingham Company of Rockford,

20 Which the University is the holder of 93,
Preferred stock, has passed its dividend.
€nds on the preferred stock are 7% cumula
garged on its preferred stock

2.8%; 1017, 7.6%; 1918, 10.5%; 19
dccumulations of dividends on pre

Mount to 28%. There has been a st

the earning power since 1916. The

Stantly improving its finaneial s

1ts note obligations are se

tively heavy. This probabl

°f the dividend,

Manager presented the followe

ing communicatio
January 10, 1021

Toard of Trustees,
Hlv:ersity of Chicago.
& Frank Cueco was indebted to
»1,490 for back rent prior

f2ve regarded this elai

Cucco is very largely in de
zg Secure payment of 31,000 cash,
+ the claim, After consultatio
ghe Finance Committes this a
Bould 1ike to ask approval,

It was moved and seconded to approve
Settlement made with Frank Cucco as reported,
Vote having been taken, the motion was decle
adopteq,

The Business Manager reported that lir.

F’{“31’1615 Beidler desired further to renew the

Emersone
Branting-
ham Co.




#9 - Board of Trustees

January 11, 16

ich was extended for three mo
1o, 1921, by action of Board at the meeting held
October 12, > security the same as
When the loan w
It was moved and seconded to authorize
éXtension of the Beidler loan of $500,000 with inter-
€8t at 77 to be paid $100,000 in two years; $150,000

in three years; $150,000 in four years, and {$100,000

in five years, and, a vote baving been taken, the

motion was declared adopted,

Ad journed.,




The Wniversity of Chicago

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

February 8, 1921

The regular monthly meeting of the Board of
Trustees was held in the Board Room on
Tuary 8, 1921, at 2 p.m.

in the

There were present: Mr. Ryerson

’

Baldwin, Donnelley, Grey, Hutchinson,

‘T“dsan. He ckman and
Plimpton,

Messrs. Armeit, Felsenthal, Gilkey, Holden,

% 1 y s
MeCormick, MacLeish, Parker, Post, Rosenvald ar

Smith sent word of their inability to be present.
Prayer was offered by Mr, Dickerson.
The minutes of the meeting held January
1921, were approved.

The Secretary presented the follow

munication:
February
Byor?rd of Trustees,
Lnlvorsity of Chicago.

t a meeting of the Committee on
?eld February 4, 1921, a budget for the fi
tuly 1, 1921-June 30, 1922, was subtmitted f
STation and report.

The Committee voted to recommend to
?031':1 for adoption the budget for 1921.22 as
&8 follows:

less undery

over receipts
It was a to recommend to
€ of expenditures ov
$197,658, ve underwritten from
Ontingent Reserve, it being understood that
Serve remains intact at the end of the presen
Year,

{Signed) J,Spencer Dicker




Consid

Auditorp:

Board of s s ,
h.‘llrrg ty of Ci
herewith
the budge

ar, 6 tual nutmn

year 1919-20 did m,
':tlvvﬁlnh the amou

’frl('nce\ of
*‘U‘V“"cr an allowane
e in attendance
of tuition
High




#3 » Board of Trustees

February 8, 1921

» The esti
anc"ﬂ d ulJ.
Lctual
the year l,¢9—¢u i
the income for *ne y
approximately ! 460,000,
In c"‘c-‘ vhere
Ban ceipt of income on i tment
allc”ocen included in the statement of
full‘;ﬁmce however, is made for the.pc
s re of unj.of‘thc present produci endowment inw
Stments to yield ineome as they have in the past.
Trom 4 5. There is included no estimate of income
e ,\unf‘ investment of funds of the general ’f,cccunt
g n ?amf balances., During the year 1921«22 this
me will undoubtedly amount to at least $20,000.
year 1g The estimate of budget exppndl tures f‘o!.‘ the
L 21.22 is placed at 33,186 911. An analysis
tlo:;gi additions to the budg Jet shovs that this addi-
e expense is 107 658 in excess of the estimated
me. Should tus amount be unde

i R

°“tinw ent Reserve of $200,000 it

939, 446 over the underwriting
t income for
cifnt to care for the e
without the necessity of using

‘Lopcgetunm“ iti from Contingent RaMr“e.
¥ at versity's experience for the year
921-22 may be equally satisfactory.
It will ’He recalled that
tion 4o *q
budget ¢

5 Gomn

placing in t.;c Un
2 year 1921-22 the net e nvolved
bﬂols ‘:c ion with ‘:‘ne nub;ipat_ion cf.gmrrrﬂ: 18 and
= and i: ccordance with that point of view
“30 0"’0 been included in the estimates of re-
expenditures, Tt is estimated that this
be &cl‘lv‘"‘ from a ¢ for interest,
tely $10,000 on the capital investe )
Departmenu and Bookstores and t
e required may be secured from the Ux
£ funds, to which it is suggest
a po*“lﬂn of the surplus o
Lep rtment and Iuolfworcs. bl
"h that ti surplus on these two departments
OLJ‘“ be resérved to meet tne cepital needs of
those de}w‘ ments, However, rs that it will
be impossible to finance the 's publicatio
?f*lVl‘ es from the budget 1nccre and it is Juk este
d:dt appro 1y $20,000 of the ~mmrplus on the %
dsz‘:rt“lgwts men'rlcm,d for the year 1921-22 bhe set
€ ag indicated to meet this cost, On t
of the present year's operations the amount
Set agide will be approximately fifty perce
Sombined surplus of the departments menti
balance of tne rplus should be




®8pital needs of the respective departments.
cf ) It will “e noted that the 1hcome in
ne Ape*xaltuv‘es has dropped fr
v2l9 419 in 1916-17 to $aa, 877 in
D& basis of the “uur'-
soa*» at its meeting in
:PEutlve excess of expe
Tom the ¢o iparison it
°reased tuition rates and Alrner roturn"
Gsztstr‘”m of endowment funds the excess of
T e””m"d“u*ﬁﬂ is practically disappearing,
lity of caring from General Reserve
i.chl vities, such as Cataloguing, PT‘:”VQYZL).VQ
eto Depo,rumgnt of Military Sciexfxce and Tactics
fbr.i (none oij which is provided i’or_ln the f:udx:;t
COnd122l 22) is greatly reduced. This undesirable
of 10n may possibly be ameliorated by tns_ recFlpt
recencome from additional endowments, should such be
ra+elved or by the possibility of 1nc“e£.“1m tuition
Pn.rs in t:le colleges, as has recently been d:meN by
e iceton, where tue rate has been inereased to 300
T annum’ as compared with our own rate of 3180,

(Signed) N.C. Plimpton.
After further explanations by the President
°f the Univ versity,
It was moved and seconded

Tecommendation of the Committee

the budget for tue year, July 1
as

,
Submitted, showing estimated receipts 2

®nd estimateq expenditures $3,186,911,

A
¥197, 658 from the Special Contingent Re

ung o - % - 2 s
~1‘3I‘o‘t.ancun[f, that this reserve remains intact

¢ o e
lose of the present fiscal year, and, a vote

been taken, the motion was declared adopted,

It was moved and seconded to concur in the
three recommendations with reference to student
fees in the Elementary and High Schools, (1)
("Or‘tin‘—‘imt the discount of one-third of the tuition
P

O a third child in one family as at present; )
¥ !

Student

Schools




g

Board of

February 8,

t was moved and seconded, beginning wit

t7 s

the fiscal year, 1921-22, to increase the
rten Department Y

of Education from

the motion was decl

The Secretary

o <
Committee on Expenditures

tion of extra vacation credit of H.C. C

moved and seconded to concur in

commendation, to commute extre vacation of

towles, $1,333.33, less one-third for cash,
net; of Kurt Laves, $1,166.5 less one=

thi ; 5
Urd for cash, $777.77, net, and the payment to

a

“hem df these amounts respectively, and, @

ing been taken, the motion was declered

The Secrdtary reported that tl

of the Elementary Schoo




#6 -« Board of Tr

February 8, 1921

Decembver 28, 1920, to obtain from

certain ver¥ml modifications of
agreement, had secured such modi-

er the meaning of the agreement

accordance with the action of the Board on

28, 1920, accepting the trust,the agreement

ecuted by the proper officers. The text

the agreement is as follows:




Board

donor desires

3 1 GB

of the
COI‘noratmn of
ﬂa\"cg of the cap
& corporation of
condit ions:

(1) That

sors
1l sto

sto
u
said e
(600) "share:
$1ve Thousand
Livhy's stoek
gends thereon 1
SEnds stock dividends
Qald Stocks, together
fc"‘“etlov'n ditions
Und and account.
(2) That out of
come Prom t

s} of Swift and
(5,000) sha
will co

2y
and
re

or

fl"d the in
*’191"%0
with the
donee arnd
Matural 1ife of +
Qald donee will pay to
o1 Eht Hundred Lcllur“ (‘
dtdllmcnt on th
"1:1 October each year
Sible, The
lave received
:“Cll Payments hereunder
ay mail, addressed to her
%A from time to time to
Lu"“lsh&;‘d by her to 1
*‘0 rwde that

in
con
ficient

’*S Possible, in no m
dUired to forward such re
falendar month previous

last above mentioned,

Lutie Morrill Mur*'y,

with

accretions

to

of Trustees

to provide
Bad Py
son, Harol

nsideration
presents
n T

and assigns,
ck of §
and Five Thous
¢k of Livby, I
pon the follov
n will, duri
retain said
Company's stock
res of Libby, Mcl
llect and rece
gular dividends,
o,'icr"ifsc, and will
the choms thereon
reto,

8ix Hundrec
and

the
and addit
‘d only out
ided or

ot
ret

t of i divid

ng the remainder of
Lutle rrill 1

r annually ti

in eq
of Jam

soon t!
to

days
or as
ti
e

incor
said Lutie
at Bad Pyrm
sueh othser &

year,
(_Il't‘
mittan
to the

The paymen

an

, Ger-




Board of

February

and di-
= reto in e 1 said f Seventy-
Eight Hundred Dollars (87.8¢C ; he sum of
twelve Hu 7
of saig
after

as

: :
.. ¢ use of said Luttie Morrill
Eaulon of her said son, Harold, so
%ect and payab her order.,
D€ regqui see to the appl
i of said a

doneg ¢

the

Eac%} calendar year, Any amount not
Such additional fund by said Lutie
YDon her order within three (3)

of such notification,

income produciry

kept in a different ard
= m that established and
?‘“raﬁmph numbered (1) ¥
Tom shall be added to
Payatle on the first dag
and Octover i h i L
a; Provided in h numbere 2, hereof, and
8hall ve paid

3
°

0o H.

) g3 <

; annual inecme reeedve
the g e m said s <¢ and from the accreti
to be kept i X trust f
¥ hed pursuant to pe raph numl
(1) hereof, 4 lifetime of s Luti
Warray” snaia v S Nine Tho
$9,000) 1 % powe

e
1
1
.

s
2 shall be added
;fta%lished pursuant
soTeof; provided, however,
tar og'may be requir
p"fyment annually of e
(?7,‘3f‘0), specified in paragraph numt
T’ﬂe income from the securities purche
incor provided in this paragra
for and applied thereto and, if ne
f?r purpose, the donee shall sell from %
time such last mentioned securities purcuased 1
SUch excess income and, if necessary for said purpose




euritieas,

pUI‘“‘Ua’q#‘

he r,@j =

a
Te
tl

Lo}

11
Suant ¢
hereof ang

deathn cf sa i
from

s

fro

Lu?ie

income from sai

8aid stocks and

(“‘i additions
cX

¥600) per
rom such

to the provisi
and held by
Said Lutie fur
in €qual gquarterly ins
Ratural life,

: (7) That if
the agnee af ter the
Burray from said last
Stocks and securities
tions thereto

larg (4600 )'

Such excess incom
and the he from
lnvested and
be added to t
and kept pursuant
Provig ed, howeve
May he required
Dent annually
Specified in ra.
income from the seeuri
Such excess income as
8hall ve used th
ir neces

&

securs

o

stoc

donee
rill 1

de.

d

sue

16 trust
to

+

X

said

e Pu
Hundr
ragraph

:f or

Q

bruary

ir
of
use
sold

B tie
8 {3 ar(‘
»;CCI'uyluHS

e under
ions of parag
nd be the abso
part of its per rwat er,d \rmom,
from only to be used as the
he donee shall decide; the
f said stocks ard securitie

and securitie
of yaragraph *mm"

iLl “UT,J.V, and all inc
ecurities heneceforth,
aid son, be kept

ccvu“t.

m and after the
donee will

entioned
ties and

sum

Sé

ard

of

iy
tallmer

ece ived
Norril
of

the by

ath 3

s vml" rave
good income
h securities

such income produ(um

fund

na;

TR
hat

g8e

uollu“

(%)

purchased

this
the:
done

1Ipo
d

numbered
ti
provided
and applied
purpose,

in

the




#10 - Board of Trustecs

Febvruary 8, 1921

Sell from time to

Purchased with such exce

for said purpose, the 211" next Y

curities, if any, _pur nd held pursuant tb the

EZ;Vldlf/ﬂ§ of aph numbered (95) reof ; and the

~onee shall use and apuly the proceeds fr the se

Curities ao sold for the purpose of maki 2id pay-

ment of Hurdred Dollars fﬂ;”’(}, annually as afore-

saiad,
{8) It is understood and agreed that in make

}ng any investment provided for in this instrument,

Lhe Omoc sY all not be held to guar he <~nund~

S all be held to i

income *c‘f"rmﬁ to in this instru-

tax nd othér publie ta % c‘"
4 (10) That in case of a re- —org:
ither of said Swift and Company or said
& Libby, or the consolidation or merger of either of
said corporat Wit e or more eorporations or
3530013*10”&‘, or where in connection with any segrega
lon by ei er of said eorporations iy vortion
Of its business or any of its subsidiaries, stook
Other securities are offered by either of
Porations in excha nge for its outst ling
Niversity shall have the power to excha
23‘ Other securities of suth re-organ
T merged corporation or corp i
Seoc;&*lonr or for stock of ot
Oy either of said corporations in
Such segregation, the s
Said eorporation offering to
then small bve subject of the
this instrument, and the stoc
Teceived in sueh exc nange )
in tne proper trust fund and account. e donee
no’c be responsible 1or ny action taken v't taki
by it in connectio ith any such re-orga
Consolidation, ncr; cr or segregation.
(11) That from and after
1ﬂnnr and of the beneficiary, Lutie
':dditio‘n to
sha l. wve the power, t
such of stocks and securit 1@”

come ¥
{12) That
the donee m
old Hartmann, all stocks
come then held by the rhmn u
S8hall become the




#11 - Board of Trustees

February ¢ 1921

S

hehcefarﬁ,h be a
the income there
of Trusteeg
I said
1iversity of
8igned in i
of Truste
Ries bz: .its Secretary, to bg_
day anén ‘gken.m its accepf:ance of th
year first above written.

(Signed) Charles H. Swift
The University of Chicago

(Signed) By Martin A. Ryerson

At President of its ? of Trustees
ttest,

J. Spencer Dickerson
Secretar

It was moved and seconded to apy e the
officers in executing the trust agree-

m wi
At with Charles H. Swift as reported

presented a minute from
1ildings and Grounds recommending
ion of not to exceed {1,000 for cha

ectric-light fixtures in Cobb Hall class-ro

It was moved

the
4 Tecarmend':tion, to apynropri

Gen,
eral Reserve for install

Cobb Hall, the number of such light
the amount to be expended t
det i

‘®Tmined by the Presi of the University,

been t o7 on was declarzd

8dopteq,




Board of Trustees

February 8, 1921

The President of the Board reported that Street
+ Paving
the Committee Buildings and Grounds had authorized
Steps to be taken for repaving Ellis Avenue and that Ellis

£ Avenue
& Portion of the cost of this improvement may bde

Reeded during the present fiscal year.
It was moved and seconded to appropriate

a
$10,000 from General Reserve as a special reserve for

Street Paving, and, a vote having been taken, the

MOtion was declared adopted,

The Secretary presented the following com=

Minication:
The Board

% of Trustees
Univer 5 ",

sity of Chicago.
Roa _Mr, Thomas D. Jones, Presid‘c;nt of the
§ 3rd of Directors of the Children's Memorial Hospi-
,‘%l;vno‘uifies me that of the members of thye.staff
;% ;0e Hospital recently nominated to the Diréctors
C_‘_the Hospital by the Board of the Univer ity of
7i0ago the following
, ¥. Richard ¥, , Chief 1t of
fology, Dr, M.D, McNeal, - Senior ident Physician.
Mk r, o T Helmholz, Dr. H.O Lussky, Dr. L.
AR Louis Sauer, nominated by the Un
ard in 1920, have also resigned,
ine .. . DT, Frederick W : , Associate Attend-
}”ﬁ “hysician, nominated by the U iversity last
e,pgu%' egan serviece in the hospital and his

& 2ccordingly lapses,
r. Charles J. Eldridge is serving at
senior resident physician D

Pay

D

’T‘OSpltal he

¢ Clay a5 junior residentt physician.
J Y

EgOVal Of President Judson they hereby nomi
op Be Board of Directors of the ital @
f its staff,

(Signed) J.Spencer Dickerson.

It was moved and seconded to nominate to C.Js
th Eldridge
"¢ Board of Directors of the Children's lemorial

H.T.
Hospitay Dr, C.J. Eldridge as senior resi D} Clay

Sician ang pr, H.T. Clay as junior resident physi-

ci 1
80 of tpe hospital, and, a vote having been




Board of Trustees

February 8, 1921

taken. the motion was declared adopted.

The Secretary read a paragraph from a letter American
PEng Associa-
President Judson written by the permanent secretary tion for
the Ad-
of the American Association for the Advancement of vancenent
Scienc " f of
€ the annual meeting of which was held at* Science

the University of Chicago in Decembver, 1920, The

Portion of the letter read is as follows:
fw g "The Chicago meeting was eminently suecess-
that ‘: ‘3‘\’f,“-‘ry .y, being the most :_;uccessful meeting
Was-m,mz Assoeiation has ever held, The ;tLendance
4Oouch larger than at any previous meeting. Q\YGr
at IENEST‘;‘wnS were rgrls‘,ered and we estimate that
very “_;w J,.QQ\’) were in attendance. The members were
b e in their expressions of approval, especially
gard to the excellent and very efficient way

of ch Professor J.Paul Goode and the other members

dthe Loeal Committee had prepared for the meeting

and ; 5
had foreseen practically all of the needs that

arg 5 s . i s p
S€. The material equipmént, and the spirit and

Pe 3

tor;(’m\el of your University were of such a type as
Pla 'g(‘e.lt one of the most desirable and satisfactory
;2Ce8 in the country for the holding of our Assoecia-
lon meeting,"

The Assistant Auditor presented a report Finaneial
Wit N Report
h financial statements for the first two quarters

[+]
T the current fiscal yeay accompanied by the followe

i :
Ng communication:
January 31, 1921.

The 3 B
T Soard of Trustees

}

B University of Chicago.

dateq D Herewith I submit financial sta

qua;;t €cember 31, 1920, covering the ’1“11- }

ihc;mers of ‘3‘:’10 gurrent.fls 1 year, l;heqcudgetj

2na ‘f for the six months amounts  to 91,782,115.31

cess ag ?Xpez_’xditures*amoun 1,6 307.76, an ex-

ces; receipts of 01172 ‘j 6

i”m;ov expenditures was ,,65,"}‘ 6,56, a apparent

Qohmggmgnt ?f w173,274.17. 'This improvement is ac-

Athle“{- or by the ver _he:wy receipts in the

Pareg 10 Department during the Autwn{'; 'Luarteryas com=

Cofs with a year s and also by the fact that a
collected from students in

3 ,

Mv‘:udera‘n]e amount was
ance of the Winter Quarter, 1921.

With respect to the comparision of the re-

Sulsg 45 ¢ : 3
®8 for the two years, attention is called to the




fact that during tae current year the University is
gﬁgratlr mueh larger budget than last year,
S in both e budget receipts and exe
oportionately greater, and further,
of the Athletie Departn
more than they were
credit balance to

an increase

vestment in the University Pr
was $324,289.24.
tment was $214,945.79, an increa
In the report of October 26,
he operations during the first
L tvn s attention was called to the fact t
It W,;ment in the Press at that time was 3
amou:; €xXpected that with the passage o{ time
[ ‘IV'G}IlEi be reduced., This e ectation ha
,fulfilled and the investment 7 end of Decem-
szgt:i‘ about $10,000 more than it we 2t the end of
mo}e»?{oer: separate report on the g e
memt detai ation, is sent
BOLS i0f ttee on Press

(Signed)

The report was

Cormunication;

Board of Trustee
Yniversity of Chic
Herewith I

s
’

fisce
based on actual

months,

ill be recalled hey e budg
was presented it was found that ti
nece ry aggregated $2,930,7
of ineome, including the subscri

Je General Bducation Board of 55

¥2,772,552, an excess of estimate

T the estimated income of $158,212.

Board this amount was underwr
nt Reserve of $200,000, and t
of $2,930,7

a The revised est

03-259,55»1, which amount




year
of income
purposes of t,
uding the undarwrltu]g from g,o
now placed at *3 107 329 The e.“
amount t é 663, *efu‘
of estimated evoc‘mlmrus (ol t

income for the year of $17,334.

Vestments

Yag The estimates of income
apstd on the actual receipts

14 Vinter Quarter v

;lolllw of umumo:e in attendanee
qinitg quarter of

fhe GI‘lv
in the

stocks
8ix months of the ;ressnt
imcunt to 3 L0 TE tus bvasis
’rr’ the remainder of the y t
‘ill be in excess of 5460 OOO
; Srvatism, the estimete of inc
O 1920-21 1is

ﬂe fcr'—lc"l"

stocks do
&ccount of additional |
;ec‘ﬁd on the stock di
Pany of Indiana

lana,

Stamarq o3

¢
ich will b
0e more
Present estimate of

Should income in ex
the revised {wtlwa
Suggested, the
nave to he i

The lysis of income and £
“chhdl tures :an,luch an increase of \‘;43, 300
;23: of increased receipts
ties and locker rentals.

imates of income from endowment in-
A 2 xde on the usual basis and
“ems have xcluded,




#16 « Board of Trustees

February 8, 1921

not aff
Simply
cord .
mentg,

ect the net results under the budget but
Place the figures on a basis more nearly in ac-
ith the probable final results for these depart-

Ceng . The i{iccme as estimated is 3113 in ex-
thi; ‘_?f the estimate presented in No )1
38 andfm(?unp_lncrca.se in estimates oi"
Tehta;rd 0il stocks and from Athletics > i
Congt iy, BBregates $70,300. The balance of 43,063
a titutes the increase in estimates from all other
“Urces. The increase is about 1,5 per cent,
e The expenditures as estimated are 80,444
thismjess of the estimate presented in No:remnex:_. of
Eor A@!noun@ the increase in estimates of expenditures
eav.thletlcs and locker expenses amounts to {43,300,
in elng 2 balance of 37,144 representing the increase
is sy .mates for all other purposes. This increase
dout 1.2 per cent.
It is therefore requested that the estimates
Nove % herewith be substituted for those pr?sentcd
the E‘ €T 9, 1920, last and that authority be given to
5 o ommittee on Expenditures to zllow expenditures
the ;CSSS of appropriations as may be necessary to
auty Mount shown in the accompanying report, and that
AOTity be given to the Auditor to audit them.

Presenteq

(Signed) N.C. Plimpton.
It was moved and seconded to substitute the

budpet
8%t estimates presented for thoseé of November 9,

uk h
920, am to give authority to the Committee on E:

pendit\u‘es to allow expenditures in excess of the
Crigi"al appropriations as may be necessary to the
ftount Shown in the report of the Assistant Auditor
™ %0 the Auditor to audit them, and, a vote

bee
B taken, the motion was declared adopted,

The President of the University, for the

Comms .
Mtittee on Instruction and Bquipment, submitted

th 4
® fo llowing recommendations:

Bury, Leave of absence for Professor Ernestwiﬁ.

Deps N, Director of the Libraries and Head of the

Li‘;:tment of New Testament and Barly Christian

act L vure, for six months from July 28, 1921, to

atya Chairman of a Commission on Christian Edu-
On in China, It is understood that three months

E.D.
Burton




#17 « Board of

;i(this veriod will
;l{llng time to be
}:<a1ned that leave
1_‘\3-0 Voted by the
Ut that owing to c
Mission Professor B
time,
Action of
ing tne President o
the Depa
& Maximov o
Octxﬁedlcine in Petr
Oter 1
i 5 1918 "ak
e Ssary funds for
e heTewith renewed
bey be‘practicable.
€n able to escape
Report of

February 8,

be the normal vacation, the
on full salary. should be ex:
absence for Professor Burton
pril gt 32 five
onditions
urton did not go

y 14, 1918, authori%-
4} niversity to offer a profes-

rtment of Anatomy to Professor

i Faculty of the Military Academy

ograd, Russia, for one year from
a salary of 33,000, and also that
his traveling expenses be pros

to take effect at such a time
Professor Maximov has not

from Russia.

attendance for the

current

Alexe

?2""’}_‘:5 a total attendance of 5,797 as against
“f® same period in 1920, being 2 gain of 23
_Announcement of a gift to the University by
D. Rockefeller,Jr., of a copy of the John S.
t portrait of his father.
Fose g Annoup_cement cf‘ a ,A;if% from 1 “R.A.F. n=
of Géol;" of Pn}ladelpnla, gf ;;SOO f"ox.‘ the Jaurm»l
eié‘ht mrgy for the purpose of maintaining it for
onths for the current year,
Announcement that the Gypsum Industries
has inereased its fellowship from $1,000
¥1,500 for the current year.,

A
a4r T+

o * John
Sargen

Penrose

Gypsum
Indus-
tries
Associa=
tion

It was moved and seconded to grant leave
of

&bsence to Professor E.D, Burton for six months

Trom

July 28, 1921, three months of this period being

hig
normal vacation and three months being on full

Sals 8 S :
BTy, and, a vote having been taken, the motion

w
88 declared adopted.,

It was moved and seconded to renew the

ay .
thOrlty granted to the President of the University

to org e & &
“%€r a professorship in the Department of

Ang 3 ’ .
atomy to Alexander Maximov, of Petrograd, Russia,

fo
T one year at a salary of $3,000 and tra

3
Penses iy sppointment to take effect at such a time

as 3 5 8
DAY be practicable, and, a vote having been taken,




#18 « Board of Trustees

February 8, 1921

the motion was declared adopted,

It was moved and seconded to accept the

Bifts of Mr., J.D. Rockefeller, Jr., of Mr. R.A.F, Pen-

T s A s ¢
Ose, Jr., and of the Gypsum Industries Association,

#8d £0 instruct the Secretary to express the thanks

of ¢ e
T the Trustees to the several donors for their cone

tri 3 2 : ; -
Tibutions to the University, amd, a vote having been

taken, the motion was declared adopted,
The Business Manager reported that negotia-

ti ]
1008 for the sale of the Noyes residence at 1450
Lake Shore Drive had unexpectedly fallen through.
; 3

Pon his recommendation,

It was moved and seconded to authorize the

sa,
le of tne Noyes residence for $175,000, the terms

of
Sny Proposed salé being subject to the approval

of ) A -
the Chairman of the Committee on Finance and In-

Vest
Svment, amd, a vote having been taken, the motion

Wa,
S declareq adopted.
The Business lMa er submitted the fol-
lowi”@ report:
January 18, 1921

B;?i‘;‘ of Trustees,

T8ity of Chicago.
The following certificates 5 k have
P ved from Mr, Ch: es H. Swif l his

been rgqeg

Lizzement with the University of Chicago,

mher 31, 1920, via:
by six *;6020’70 Swift & Company stock, repre @
}nCIuS_feftlflcatcs numbered C 13143 - C 13148, both
5100 e“e' each for loo shares of the par value of
The Un?dh The certificates are in the name of
1?’21. lversity of Chicago, and are dated January 7,

$50,000 stock Libby, McNeill & Libby, rep-
by fifty certificates numbered :C 16341 -

25 both inclusive, each for 100 shares of the
Siue of {10 each. The certificates are in the

regented

16
Dayp 590

Noyes
Founda~
tion,
Noyes
Residence




of Trustees

February 8, 1921

J8me of The University of Chicage and are dated
ary 14, 1921, and have been deposited with the
ern Trust Company for which the University
its receipt.
(Signed) Wallace Heckman.

The report was received and ordered placed

The Business Manager submitted the follow=-
ing report:
Januvary 10, 1921 Graduate
?gzrg of Trustees, d School of
Niversity of Chiocago.
BUb& s On August 10, 1920, I made a report of the
Civ;”lpticns to the work of the Chicago School of
The ISS and_Philanth.rcpy taken over by the University.
e Ol}o'mn,:_ payments on the subscriptions have
€N made;
Julius Rosenwald 35,000
Harold H, Swift 1,000
American Red Cross 5,000
Morton D. Hull 500
E.L. Ryerson 1,250
B.®, Bensinger 125
Mrs. Sidney Stein 50 $12,925
ment ‘Mr. AD., Lasker asks to be excused from pay-
he y, ;n the ground that when he made his subscription
o Nderstood that the school was to be conducted as
€Parate institution.
Mr., Folds writes that on account of tI
While their colleetions, the United Charities,
to makappl‘ecmting the work, do not feel at 1
bus ;¢ any contribution to the work at thi
8 the situation will change i X
(Signed) Wallace Heckm

I 3
Seficit in

It was moved and seconded to refer the to

Pregy : i
€Sident of the University for further consideration

Fod Teport the matter of the unpaid subscriptions of
the 8Uarantors of the maintenance of the Graduate
Sch°°l of Social Service Administration at the Uni-
versitY, and, a vote having been taken, the motion
Tas declared adopted.

The Business Manager submitted the follow-

'8¢ report:




3 D oo

ned) Wallace

and ordered

The Business I

ived the following communication from the
8 :
Secretary of the Alumni Council:
u Jam
n: Wallace Heclman, Business M e,
Un:versity of Chi )

At a E he Alumni

°f the University of Chicago, ! Jam 18

in the Alumni of ice, the
t0g Alumni Fund nvestments

"It was moved, by |
¢onded, by Howell W. 3
United Siates Liverty

1
eX

Secon

Yair for the Alumni , and in
© Thousand, Seven Hundred Dollar

+ (832,700.41), ve
Tﬁtifieﬁfﬁ 7 )y

tw

As to further
"Moved and sec
Committee, Frank MeNair,
SUly authorized to invest
-onds, for omd on behalf of Y
"uI,‘FIUS funds s may accumulate for invest:
S81d Alumni Fund up to and until the next T
Meeting of the Alumni Council in 1
Bor R _submit is ¢
‘inection with our
81ty as  cust

Secretar
The communication was received and

Placed on file.

Cot

ordered




#21 « Board of Trustees

February 8, 1921
s 19

vania Rajlroad Company and (3) of the Standard 0il Atlantie
c Refining
ompany of -Indiana, at which, respectively, action was Company

Proposed (1) to borrow & 5, O ( > HOTTOT Pennsyl-
) vania
¥100,000,000 and (3) to adopt an employees' X Railroad
" Company
Purchasing rlan. He asked for instruetions with
Sy Standard
“Sl€rence to proxies for the three meetings. 0il
Company
It was moved and seconded to authorize the of
Indiana
Proper officers to sign proxies for the stockholders'

Meetings of the three corporations named, and

Thtn b )
8% having been taken, the motion

adopteq,

The Business Manager submitted the follow=-

ing report:
Boarq it Januvary 19, 1921 Rawson‘
The Ungvcar\'lstees, ] Property
ersity of Chicago.
that At least one cl“ the newspapers ﬁtc:;ed ’
a5 the Rawson Property belonging to the University
salim:Ca?O w being put to improper uses; t
Citation hac gone onthere and that ligquor (
CX‘S.Z 501{1_, in consequence of whieh the court h;,:’,‘ )
courmd the place glosed., What actually appeared in
Of»"et was that somethi:r: upwards of a year ago the
St;nnse mentioned had taken place there in one in-
in ce, t claiming to ha.vg: been Aaecelvsd
Firt, s ir. Thrasher {of -*\‘“16~(}0i1"321f4t6‘;‘ of
hereen’ stated that nothing of the kind had gone on
thate for about a year., Our office had also ’rerxfp
sale faCtlm addition to his observations. As to the
wag bgl? liquor, at the first ¢ hat ligquor
1o €ing sold there the place we B
and E' cancelled by an agreement between
pmAsw .ne_UruvaI*SLty apd thg place h;s 1 in R
Yo S€ssion of the University and has been locked fr
Vember 11, 1920, This information was called to
oe 8ttention of the Associated Press and the news-
Paperg but no mention was made of the correction.
(Signed) Wallace Heclaman,

The Business lManager submitted the follow-

ing report:




B vary 3, 1921
0ard of Trustees
Uni‘fersizy of Ghicago.

An extension has been made the Francis

oan of {500,000, payable as lows:

on February 10, 1923

" " "

" " u‘ 1924

n "
f?terest
“1es of yearly payments.

(Signed) Wallace Heckman

The report was received and ordered placed

on file,

The Assistant Auditor called attention to

the fact that as the renewal of the Beidler loan

v
"as dated from February 10, 1921, which was the

Taturity of a three months' extension of said loan,

+ s
the interest to be received duri the fiscal year
192003

would be the yield of & ni months'

b &
stead of that for a full yea

It was moved ard seco: authorize,
this . : 2 :
his instance, the mecruing of three months' ir
on 1 3 %
' the Beidler loan and the entry thereof o

°f the University at the end of each fiscal year

Uati) maturity 6f the loan, and,

ta1
“#ken, the motion was declared

The Business Manager

Board of

-
e Trustees
Unlversi t »

y of Chiecago, 4
The sale of the Chemical and Shops Bui
ags and the completion of the overhauling of the
tVerne Building, Michigan Avenue and Twentietlh
Uor?et. have made it possible to tran to the
nooition of Assistant to the Superintendent of

TR ‘
“Wlldings and Grounds, Mr. Herbert F. Greenham, who

in,
L

. :
at 7% per annum. Partial releases at maturi-

Green=
hem




Board of Trustees

February 8, 1921

had direct charge of the work of overh:
Suildimgs above mentioned., His
‘glth the downtown properties: Tacoma,
‘Teat Lakes Ohio Street, Mills Build
B iy o, 1 Lever
a preyg, will continue in 5 ity, and
apaortdon of nis salary, 150, be t by them
;nd the remainder, $225, will be borne -he Build=
fgs and Grounds Department,

(Signed) Wallace Heckmen.,

It was moved and seconded to
H.F. Greenham to

§ i oy "
UPerintendent of Buildings and Grounds as reported,

and - % > ", :
d, a vote having been taken, the motion

declareq adopted.

The Business I ger i the follow=
02 report:
Februvary 7, 1
,?“‘"‘fd of Trustees, Al
he University of Chicago.
C'hé I desire to report the followi
8es of securities:
In accordance with the
i’“ Finance and Investment
a220,1<34,9(,o Swift & Com
4% and interest as follows:
Interesy 561,44, 53,831, 44,
StapgotS0 $42,000 7% gold debentu
Proidard 0il Company of California as
Aa~liCipal $42,000, Interest sixteen da
v42,130, 67,
3 00 42% Victory Loan bonds
0 rincipal $21,845.40, Interes
Mmission $14,38, 321,914.41.
S ..In accordance with the action of
l’\' ‘1ﬁ»§nce and Investment at its meeting
$50,000 Kir * Belgium Exte
7% ing fund gold bon due Febru-
1941, as f ; Prineipal $50,000, Interest
s $66.67, §5 67. -
Trustif accordance with the ac’:l(m of the RBoard
of ApoeS on January 1]:, }921, the _pure
%50,000 Standard 0il Company of Ne
$25,000 maturing in 1926 and
T ng in 1927, as follows: Prin‘cir«]:
Nterest twenty-five days {5243.06, $50,243

(Signed) Wallace Heckman,

Securitie
Purchas




#24 « Board of Trustees

February 8, 1921

The report was received and ordered rlaced
on fije,

The Business Manager sulmitted a recommenda-

tion ma

de by the Assistant Auditor as follows:
February 2, 1921

Mr,

Wal 3
Univy lace Heclkman,

ersity of Chicago,

it e The uninvested portion of the income from
in oledieal School is about $81,000. This is carried
inv:hr géneral account. I suggest that the follgwing
= SStments be transferred from general account in-

4 Stment to the investment of the Medieal School
*fhcome;

63,000 Atlantic Coast Line 4% $58,117.50
16,000 Chicago & Alton 3% 11,120.00

7,000 Congress Hotel Co. 5% 6,401.53

5,300 Third Liberty Loan 43% 5.300.00
$80,939.03

(Signed) N.C. Plimpton,

It was moved and seconded to authorize the

tr, .
ansfer from general account investment to invest-

ey - . T
nt of Medical School income of securities at ap=-

pTOXimately their market value to the amount of
)
Ygl,ooo, and, a vote having been taken,

wa
8 declared adopted.,

Upon recommendation of the Chairman of the

Comms By
Mittee on Buildings am Grounds,

It was moved and seconded to authorize the

a
Payment of $5,000 to Coclidge & Hodgdon on account

Se oin T .
Tvices ag architects of the Billings Hospital,
a
Vote having been taken, the motion was declared
adopteq,

The Business Manager reported

Ad g,
ns, of Phoenix, Arizona, had paid in full the

0orten.,. N % ; : : )
83ge on the Hotel Adams in Phoenix and now de-

Billings
Hospital




Trustees

8, 1921

8i 3 . 5 1
iTed to have the notes endorsed to the Hotel Adams

Company wi+y i N ]
Cmpany without recourse. The ground under the hotel

is owneg . o . 3
8 owne Adams and is leased to the

hote o s ;
‘el “company for ninety-nine years.

It was moved and seconded to authorize the

tr o < Y
“ransfer of the J.C. Adams' mortgage notes, endors-

ing S %
€ them without recourse, to the Adams Hotel

and s % 1
' & vote having been taken, the motion was

Clareq adopted,

Business Manager presented the follow-

lication:
Fevruary 3

ity of Chicago.
Dr athews is desirous of having the prop-
,,Oqg i 5835 Drexel Avenue used as & do ormitory for
N students in the Divinity School. It will
$auire Provably $2,500, as near as we ean cstlrrate
l;’y 0 put the hufdlnr in shape for tha
A-l.kg fven‘ it will be free from taxati
Edl‘tlef Eecommepc tniz’cvlt be turned over
ne“ued . neolpncal Union for
pn Oor other purposes by the Un;velulty at
The annual taxes on the property are
The net revenue from the
five years is \?1,537.82.
(8igned) Wallace Heckman.

It was moved and seconded to authorize the

of $2,500 for alterations of the build

Drexel Avenue and to permit its use as

dormitory for

women students in the

Sel :
M901 at a rental of $750 per year un
ther purposes

the motion

Communication:

Dormitery




26 = Board of Trustees

February 8, 1921

Boarg of T
The \«"‘lvnr
p 2
0. 3
2, cce one=-ha of - ncrease
i can ’o ted. The
o board at rrnsent i .50 per week.
Brged in Columbia University is $8 per week.
Price charged in the American College of Physical
_mc:tlor ,Chicago, is $8.50 per week The price
Aar ed the Soctrm University is $7. I should
'!G recommend that the charge for board be raised
Sone, V:U 250 to 87, T}‘]is amount og[:ht, in view of >
ac What reducing prices, approximately to equal the
tual cost,

So fa;

{Signed) Wallace Heckman.

It was moved and seconded t0 increase
Price for board in the women's halls, beginning
the Summer Quarter, 1921, from $6.50 to $7
#0d, a vote having been teken, the motion was
Clareq adopted,

The Business Manaper reported that the
state of Susan P, Billings owns a portion of the
Pl‘operty at the southwest corner of Dorchester Avenue
8nd Bagt Fifty-eighth Street, now being used as a
blay ground in connection with the University High
Schcol' Representatives of the estate state that
they Would recommend the sale of their interest in
the Property at the rate of 3165 per front foot.

was moved and seconded to authorize the
Busj

iness Manager to negotiate the purchase of

Property at Dorchester Avenue and East Fifty-eighth

Street at $165 per front foot, and, a vote having

b
oen taken, the motion was declared a

Adjourned,




The Wniversity of Chicago

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
larch 8, 1921

of the Board

Room on Tuesday,

» Gilkey, Judson,

Scott and Swift; also M srs., Heckman and

Messrs. Arnett, McCormick, MacLeish, Parl
-#nd Ryerson

sent word of their inability to be present.
Prayer was offered by Mr., Gilkey,
minutes of the meeting held February

8, 1921, approved,

Secretary presented a minute from the
Commj " £
Mittee on Expenditures recommending the commutation
of g e
extra vacation credit of E,H. Wilkins and of W.D.

Yoy ay,

It was moved and seconded to commute extra

Vacs +4 "
Cation credit of E,.H. Wilkins,

2 & .
OF cagh, $416.66, net, and of W.D,
less

One-third for cash, $333.33, net

me
nt £0 them respectively of the two amounts
an 2 {4 s s
4, a vote having been taken, the motion was

declared ag opted,

The Secretary presented a minu ‘rom 1t Commerce
Commi
™Mittee on Expenditures referring to the Board

for 3
°T its action a request from the Dean of t!
o
t Commerce and Administration that $500 be t
to
fery . Fic
Tred $0 the library fund for the school from its Librery
Fund




March 8, 1921

B s 3
Budget appropriation fo:

instruction.

was moved and seconded

seco

transfer of 3500 fr

instruction to the 1i

merce ang ministration,

al 1 :
taken, the moticn was declared adopted,

The Secretary presented a commt
Director of Libraries
appropriation of

Uipment fund of the the present appro-

o appropriate
500 from Ceneral Reserv carriage and
Wipment fund of the 1ibrarie nd, & vote hi
*n taken, the motion was declared adopted,

The Secretary submitt
118t of canaidat

CANDIDATES FOR DEGREES AND CERTIFICATES

I. THE COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Candidates for the Certificate of the College of Education

Beiderbecke

M rilouise |

Evelyn Truesdale Findley Livia Dorothy Youngquist

II. THE SENIOR COLLEGES
THE COLLEGE OF ARTS

Candidate for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts:
Harry Wegley Cartwright

uipme




THE COLLEGE OF LITERATURE
Candidates for the Degree of Bachelor of Philosophy

H uh\‘vw’\\!u‘
ank John Heine \\m Hyman Robhins
Sarah Margarot Hill t Catherine Rose
Fann beth Hunter T Amae Shaffer
Burnett ce Tng Harry Manuel Shulman
Burpes Nancy Jackson Gordon Henry Simpson
e 4{.;( rie Jacobs Pauline Ruth’Strode
am Donahue o 3 ce Jankowski George Re
Au\\mwu,‘"“ : ! Sylvia "
;U Dvore

Helen Guest 1th Carroll Moss
Hatt

Norman Charles
e Fischer James Birrell Netee
nt George Dewey Mills Jares Phelps Wood

THE COLL! OF SCIENCE
Candidales for the Degree of Bachelor of Science:

Laurgacs 28 Allison Robert Pleasants Luella Esther Nadelhoffcr
arence Clinton Austin Gerald Watson Hamilton
1 "‘"‘m Boos David William Heusink Ja Marie Nelson
ot i fer Nordlander
wvid Wolf Bransky Tse Fan : Schuh
altes e Carhart Zolville Cameron Jackson Alfred W Hur\‘:wn
o ocong Chinn Donall ner Johnson Lucile Audrey Sm
cis Clauser Danicl Gan Lai Adele Dorothea Uber
Arthur Van Kleeck
ene Hobars ool ver Ray Lichtenstei Homer Higgs Whitney
dward Fyoty 5 ialist Sven Fredrik Wiking
Benjami “"»vfw\nm-, ] Ko Nien Yang

THE COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Candidates for the Degree of Bachelor of Philosophy in Education:

Helen Virginie Guertin Elsie Ruth Larson

\m May Camphell
i Leonie Kamm

‘olby

(‘un{[id/x/cfr)r the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Education:

Mary Emily Craney

THE COLLEGE OF COMMERCE AND ADMINISTRATION

Candidates for the Degree of Bachelor of Philosoph
Rolang
Ray A]
Harold Depabe

1 Forg § 7 .

.1 :\ Barker Sidney Nathaniel Levin Richard Shire Strauss
Marshall Earl McArthur Clarence Vollmer

Pedro Aguilar Santiago

III. THE DIVINITY SCHOOL

8 Candidates for the Degree of Master of Arls:
HOMER 1o
2, SEARL BLO

CoLy
AN .leum [(I\U\

Sl Thesis: Materials for the Rural Adult Bible Class

Thesis: Use of the Seriptures in Theology

Candidates for the Degree of Bachelor of Divinity:
ON DAWSON is: The Psychology of Do, st he Period
ge, 1912 g with the Council of
T SSKWOR The Vi Zalue Judgments of Jesus

Jewell College, rgr
bington University, rors




GOL] llk‘! FINED \\]I*H\

M., University ot G

IV. THE LAW SCHOOL

Candidales for the Degree of Bachelor of Laws (LL.B.):

ames Tsa,
ac Dolliver Estelle Mason Wells

Candidate for the Degree of Doctor of Law (J.D.):
"‘”Hl\\\r IS WE INER

THE GRADUATE SCHOOLS OF ARTS, LITERATURE, AND SCIENCE

Candidates for the Degree of Master of Arts:

il BROWN Thesis: A Technical Study of Sidney Lanier's Poelr

PEARL, ELIZABF
B., Towa,

Thesis: A Survey of Placement Trainine in the City of Chicago

is: Vocational Survey (H//m unities Other than Teaching
for Women Trained in Knowledge of Food
Thesis: The Modal Usage in Relative “Qui
tters of Pliny the ¥ ounger

CL. AUD
BIUS OSE BORNE: ; JOHNSON Thesis: Higher Education in Virginia, 1850-60

t Richmond Col

\l
”ﬁ.“éJ,"'\‘ NSON ThEhot TRl Oy i danes andl Secsertonihiign s

!\( HE R Thesis: 4 ive Study of Three Epic Heroes: Aencas
0d

3 \uH proj i ubj
it Betaots o the Dot St
KE \()\k
AR, o SATO T Sociological Thought i the Philosophy o

r\,,w); sity of Tllinois, 1018

Candidates for the Degree of Master of Science:

Thesis: Titration by Conductivity Methods

M BE; T
5B D r‘,.‘k'”;' T ZUKER Thesis: A ation of Melals in L
s Moines Collge,

Candidates for the Degree of Doclor of Philosophy:

1G Thesis: The Institutional History of the Old Northwest, 1787
1802

2 Thesis: Sensitivity of Normal and Defective Fars for Tones
ate of Technology, 1912 e Frequencies

Thy The Neighborhood: A Study of Local Life in Columbus,
Ohio

it Thesis: Preparation and Resolution of d I-1.3, Dihkydroxy-

‘\\H\ \ AN Ii\ KE ny\« 1 Study of the Distribution of Todine in the Thyroid

AL
“\‘\K\ BEN

LEONA
SNARD 1y
R »M,,";HH’ r\\HHI Thesis: Origin of the Regulating Commissi v Massa-
Bolitieiks 105 % 084 chusetts
! cience, History)




Board of Trustees

ch 8, 1921

It was moved ond seconded to confer the
Certificates and degrecs upon the candidates named
Provideq they conform to all corditions, and, a vote
havi“ﬂ been taken, the motion was declared adopted.

The Assistant Auditor submitted a statement
SOMCeTNIng the B1i B. and Harriet B. Williams Memo-
Tial Pung created in 1916 by Hobart W. Williams.

The statement was received amd ordered
Placed on £y,

The President of the University submitted
the fOllowing recommendations for the Committee on
Instr‘mtian and Equipment:

Reeommendation of the extension of +I

0int
gri?ment of Thomas G, Allen as Segretary of

'»‘Ii‘HF 2l Museum from January 1 to July 1, 1921,
thout cthange in salary.

+ eénsion of the term of Carlos Castillo,
1§uctcr in Spanish from Januvaryl, 1921, to July
¥ 292], without e e in salary,

Ing
1

Bxtension of the term of Assistant Pro-

+ Retinger of the Department of Physiologi~
Stry from April 1, 1921, to July 1, 1921,
change of salary.,

It was moved and seconded to extend the

the appointment of the thre® persons named

as p
ec"mmt‘nded, and, a vote having been taken, the
.
Moti,

R vas declared adopted.,

The President of the University submitted
t
he follo\vim"g matters:
thy b Recommendation of the University S
Smeg R]Q depree of Doctor of Laws be conferred
Unive,sOWiend Angell, President Bleot of Yale

B o8yt £ a4 : : Wainird in educational
aqd g y or dis ed service in educationa
mlnlstra{:ion_ istinguishe c

Retinger




#6 = Board Trus te

March 8, 1921

Statement as e foundation of 't Thomy Thompsor
29n Institute for Plant Research at Yonkers, N I Institute
William Crocker, of the University of Chicago, Depa for
me‘:‘t of Botany, has been appointed Director. He will Plant
i?ner upon 1} duties next autumn. The board of Research
4 ustees will consist of three business men and
E:lsfzific men. Professor J.M. Coulter, ‘Head of
7 Pb«: tment of ,_73»ot<’my of the University, and M
Ur.u:z:i?r-li of“tne.l‘tellnn I}nst:.tute, Pit cgh,
men ~r8ity of Chicago, will be' tw he scienti

a2rd these two will select third.
Colle Announeement th R Wrather, c:’; the
vgr;iie Class‘ of 1908, i lanning -to give the Uni-
iR e, Y for the P’gpartmgnt of Ceology a piece of 1g
i Utheastern Missouri for = permanent field camp
intends also to erect a suitable building for camp
purpQSes'
feyan f;nnouncement gf a gift by Mr. Herant Tel-
to pr' of New York, Qf $360 per year i_‘or three years
the Uo?lde scholarships for two Armenian students in
niversity,
Fellowsns AnnoE'r}ceme;nt of the
the b ip of q/f(_) in the Departmer - ellov
1,-emO§’ef~r 1921-22 in behalf of the B.I. du Pont de ship in
aours Comp:;ny, Chemist
Commo AnnouncemenE of th appropriation by ”fi
Chi g ~W€§lth Fund of $15,000 for the University of
L0 be expended for a laboratory siudy of
g by the Director of the School of Rducation

enewal of the du Pont

2
artment of mistry for Fellow=-
t

3 1, Fund,
pig?e$sor Charles H, Judd; ard the further appro- Appropria-
i;;tlon of $1,500 for the preparation and applica= tion b

of

N » a series of tests in French by Professor H.C.
lorrigg Y

n.
o Announcement of the appointment by the
ident of Professor A.A. Michelson as Exchange Pro-

10

Pres
&

C:izsr in Paris in the Spring Quarter of 1921, in ac-
Univ{“nc? ‘v?lth the plan of exchange between French
ersities amd the University of Chicago adopted at
1 S meeting of the Board of Trustees,
h&vala“d recommendation that Profe
€ave of absence for that
Recommendation that the Board nomi
irs rd of Directors of the Children's Il
as pital the appointment of Dr, William
oy ;l“lf-tlmg Instructor in Pathol
full-time Pathologist may be appointed.
Also recommendation to t Board of Di-
said Hospital that the promotion b e J.Co
I John C, Williams and Dr. Rdwin McGinnis, Williams
Slstan
At
g

the Bgq

Z?C}crs of

el 1t Attending Surgeons, to become Associate )
v nding Surpgeons in the Department of Otolaryngol- Bdwin




March 8, 1921

Upon these recommendations and announceme
the following actions taken:
It was moved seconded to concur in
Tecomme ng, tion and to confer u

ipon James Rowland
“hgell the ge £

f Laws, and,

gree (honorary) of Doctor o
a 5 e ¥
Vote having been taken, the motion

moved and secornded to accept

Telfeyan of two scholarships of

students

clared adopted,

was

moved and seconded to accept the
BTt or 8950
Teney t
BeWal of the du Pont Fellowsnhi

of the du Pont de

the Year 1921_22’

nd to
e

*Press ¢, the company the thanks
& vote hav

a‘jcptsd_

It was moved and

seconded to acce
FTODM ety ons op 315,000 amd of 1,500 made by
o
“Um'normenlth Fund for the University to
fin the manner

Secrey,

“8ry to express

ks
the 4,
€ thanys of the B
tax
Xen .,
n, 1 motion

It was moved




Board of Trustees

March 8, 1921

appointment of Professor A,A. Michelson as Exchange

Professor in Paris during the Spring Quarter, 1921,
and to grant him leave of absence fpr that period
With salary, and, & vote having been taken, the
Mmotign was declared adopted.

It was moved and seconded to nominate to
the Board of Directors of the Children's Memorial
Hospital pr. yilliam George Hibbs as half time In-
Structor in Pathology until such time as a fulle
time Pathologist may be appointed, and to recommerd
the JPromotion of Dr. J.C. Williams apd Dr, Edwin

Mcc‘innis as Associate Attending Surgeons in the

Department of Otolaryngology, and, a vote having

been taken, the motion was declared adopted.,

The President of the University made an

informay Teport upon the plans for the organization
of the Medical School and on the progress already

Made jn Preparing the plans for the Billings Hospi-
tay

Plans for the hospital are approaching com-
Pletion and at an early meeting of the Board they
Wi be presented for adoption. In view of the

fact tnay the hospital will not be ready for use
for som

€ time to come, it is regarded as wise not

t 5
© appoint members of the medical staff for the

Preseng, Dr, R.B. Seem, Director of the Hospital,

hag been Supervising these plans in cooperation
Yith the architect.
Upon recommendation of the President of

the Univers ity,

Medical
School
Report
of
Progress




It was d seconded to authorize t} R.B.
» Seem
Tesident of the ty to negotiate with the
Rocke~
Rockefeller Foundation as he deems best with refer- feller
Founda-
ence to the possible temporary employment of Dr, tion
R.B, Seem in comnection with the soon-to-be-opened Hospital
in
hompital built by the Foundation in Peking, China, Peking

81, a vote having been taken, the motion was

declareg adopted,
The Business Manager presented the follow=

Mg communication:
o * February 23, Property
Bommlttee on Finance and Investment, in the
Niversity of Chicago.
. The University holds two lots on Undercliff
Avenue in the Bronx, formerly covered nt
Borteage: Lots 26 and 27 in Pareel 40, !
12 Ogden Estate Map, and on the N

tax map as Lot 43, in Bloock 2880,
. We have an offer of $2,500 in cash
them, ynge i \ ! been graded and
Sldewalk, sewer o ater laid, ~Thi
ouses oh this block of 700 or 800

€ propérty lies just south of Highd
x'éllway track. At the front the
Yifteeh foot
be ty

Y
3 New "York Centra
Scommendation, 6n t
R New York, that tl
Mentioned,

q (Signed) Wallace Heckman.
Sale Approved: Howard G. Grey, Julius Rosermw
Jesse A, Baldwin,

It was moved and seconded to approve
informal action of members of the. Cormittee on
s
Pinance and Investment and te authorize the
the two lots on Undercliff Avenue,

Bronx, New York City, and, to adopt




Tesolution:

Son Resolved, That the sale of
St S, & corporation organized under
noate of Ney York, for T 1
;i{”tY*FOUr and 62/100 (!
. those certain lots of land 1ying
Sti"ﬁ in the Borough and County of Bromx, Ci
2te of Neyw York, in Block 2541 on the Lind
f Bronx, and designated as Lots X
irty-eight, Thirty-nine, rt
Forty-two, Forty-three and Forty-f 1N
Twenty-seven, on a certain map entitled: “Maps
the Subdivision of the Property of the Estate
B. Ogden situate at Highbridge, New York
Surveyed by Louis A. Risse, Civil Engineer and
Urveyor, dated New York, April 1, 1897," and
4 by said'Referee in the office of the Re
1172h° County of New York on Moy 24, 1907 as
be the said distances and dimension , 3
4 map, more or less, and the action of
ent and Secrc ary of the Board of T

1
on saj,
Tesig

The University of

e f Chicago in execu
e Mlversity of Chicago & deed
be cribed property to said

and +) e " A
Conpin, 3¢ Same are hereby ratified, approved and
nfirmeq,

The yp

2 i 1 £ A8 ona
' % Vote having been taken, the motion we

declared adopted.,

The Business Manager
lowi“@ Teport :
‘e bruary 10

Bo.ard of Trustees -
mversity of ( E:a‘.ru.
Bs In accordance 4 the aectio
ur“*}"CE Committee on January 25, we e
7 C03Se of $30,000 Swiss Confederation
dué“‘ﬂlrﬂtinp Fund Gold B , dated July 1,
Jul J:Aly 1, 1940, interest payable January
;‘,303’8‘- each year as follows: Prineipal ,

1925, Interest, twenty-eight days, &

T 331,005,
(Signed) Wallace Heckman.

The Business nager sutmitted the fole
lcwim Teport s
B Tebruary 24, 1921
ng.lrd of Trustecs, "
11’“I‘Sity of Chicar
In accor with the action of




uvary 8, I desi

- Adams for
out_reqourse to th

elivered to Mr. 7,0,

m : :

oMPany, Phoenix, Ariz

y, and has
President Adams Hotel

d

(Signed) Wallace Heckman.

The Business Manager submitted the follow=

rch 1, 1921 Graduate
£ Trustees,
S1ty of Chicago .
Reforring to the matter of subscriptions
tion: q,0r2duate Schaol of Secial Serviee Administra-
Aupys fere is'given on page 49 of the minutes of
wlis'ssg 10, _1920, a letter signed by Mr. fu_)svi‘m\ald:
the ¢ T$Ck1nr1dye and Mr. Taylor, from which ]:. make
Iniyes10Wing gquotation: "That the Trustces of the
as Cér';ﬂty of Chicago are to r rd these proposals
less ’t‘:‘“{?gnt upon the receipt of guarantees of not
10 e LoD $25,000 a year forthe period of five years,

StipClg:;i'ﬁc the University of Chicago as may be

15T the or

The amounts > 2d on pledges thus far
aTe ag follows: "
Mr., Rosenwald $5,000
Mr, E.L. Ryerson 1,250
Mr. Harold Swift 1,000
Mr. Morton D. Hull 500
rican Red Cross 1,000
Mr. B.E, Benzinger 128
lir. Ralph Norton
Mrs, Norton
lMrs, Sidmey Stein
59,025
The ynpaid balonces are as follows:
Mrs, Blaine 2,500
Mr. E.L. Ryerson 1ix50
Mr. Morton D. Hull 500
Associated Hebrew
Charities 3,000
Mr. B.E, nzinger 125
Mr, A.W, Meyer 50
Mr. Ralph Norton
Mrs. Norton
Mrs. Sidney Stein

In addition to the > !
eceived $4,000 from the American
» Which we have considered as the port
SScription applicable to the énsuing
If the subscriptions are not to be
Over the various years, then the am
actually received may be increased by $4,000.

(Signed) N.C, Plimpton.




The ine Manager report

Vietor F. Lawson had caused to

ton of tpe statement

}T '
"CWS in which it was

eong - g "
'Om‘-ucn'n{z a saloon, expressing regrets for"the in-
’

Justice done the University by this inexcusable car

b 2
€Ssness of our employe."

The Business nager presented the follow-
in Communication:
i Jonuary 3, 1 Dorchest-
gg’}vi“e“ on Buildings and §rounds, er
€Tsity of Chicaro. Avenue
o The Estate of Susan P. and
*Phia owng o fractional interes
elw‘je and Fli"'y—e“ t , Which is
Hlf'h guocd 2s a playgrourd”in connection L
rsity is the owner of
rest., The property S f
by a " depth of 188 feczt. } Susan
is outstanding interest would completec Billings
lp Oft e University of the entire
'Jlock.
V.G, Strong, rcpresenting the
us a’'letter from the Guara
o eposit Company of Philadelphia by
“ﬂ"]“:nl‘ o str‘.t:.rm t they-would recommend
of their interest at the rate of $165 per
at (’p foot, 7 .e University pai 1nw rest
€ rate of 5132.31 per front
The p)oerty is assesss
£ 5132.38 per foot.
Real Bstate Valuat

the ra
té o

by o Olco ottty
Per front fo6

I Juomd like to recommend that t:
ted provided the price be net and ta
aXes to the date of the closing of
aid by the seller. )
A (Si -ned) Wallace He ckm
PProveq ; C.L.Hutohin<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>